

1. I hereby agree to breed my mare:_____

Reg.#____, to the Stallion:

_____, during the 2024 season. The breed fee of **\$_____+** *GST* made payable to Buffalo Ranch (All fees are payable in Australian Dollars). The Breeding Fee shall, entitle me to the Buffalo Ranch Live Foal Guarantee LFG (see paragraph #13).

2. If your mare does not get a viable pregnancy and will require a RE-BREED, you are required to pay \$400 + GST for the rebreed privilege. 3. Mare owner must supply a copy of the mare's registration papers or certificate for registry purposes.

4. Buffalo Ranch reserves the right to approve all locations where semen is to be shipped, and will only ship to those locations which are trusted to handle and account for the semen properly.

5. The mare owner agrees to pay for all costs involved in the shipping of the Frozen Semen from the storage facility in Australia to their own Veterinarian.

- Semen is stored with Gene Movers Pty Ltd, and they will be invoicing you directly. Your contact details from this contract will be provided to Gene Movers.
- Semen that is shipped to you, you are responsible for all storage costs at your veterinary clinic. Any unused semen must be returned to Gene Movers as a professional courteously.

6.1 breeding dose of frozen semen shall be sent at mare owners expense. Mare owner and veterinary clinic understand that shipped semen is to be used only on approved mare in this contract and any unused frozen semen shall be returned to the location that originally shipped semen, at the mare owners expense.

7. If additional breeding doses are needed, they are \$250 + GST payable prior to shipment.

8. Buffalo Ranch guarantees to ship the highest guality semen. However will make no guarantees or warranties and shall not be held liable for contamination or damage of semen during and after shipment, loss of viability or any costs arising from shipments delayed, damaged or lost in transit.

9. Is this mare to be an embryo transfer? Yes No (circle one). If yes, name of embryo transfer facility:

. If more than one foal results from this contract, an additional Stallion Breed Fee equal to the fee in item #1 will be due and pavable to Buffalo Ranch upon each successful 45day pregnancy check.

I agree to notify Buffalo Ranch International of the pregnancy status of the mare as soon as she is checked for pregnancy regardless 10. if the mare is pregnant or open. If PTIF, last date of service is required. If not reported by May 1st, Mare Owner will be responsible for all registry late fees.

I agree to give *SEE BELOW ample opportunity to settle her (having bred her through at least three breeding cycles). If however, for 11. any reason she does not settle, I will hold the stallion owner, Buffalo Ranch, and its representatives harmless.

12. It is also agreed that I am guaranteed a live foal at the time of the signing of this contract and that if my foal does not stand and suck, I will be entitled to a rebreed to the same mare (unless mutually agreed) until a healthy live foal is achieved. THIS GUARANTEE IS BETWEEN THE STALLION OWNER AND THE MARE OWNER. SDP BUFFALO RANCH IS AN ACTING AGENT. IT WILL APPLY ONLY IF I NOTIFY BUFFALO RANCH WITHIN ONE (1) WEEK FROM DEATH; THIS NOTICE MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A STATEMENT FROM A LICENSED VETERINARIAN. There shall be no liability upon Buffalo Ranch on account of said guarantee except to grant me a rebreed for 1 mare until a successful healthy live foal is achieved. Said rebreed shall refer to the Breeding Fees only. Rebreed contract must be filled out and returned to Buffalo Ranch immediately.

13. If the resulting foal is genetically proven via DNA test to be HERDA Hr/Hr, full rebreed privileges will be granted on a mare that is proven HERDA N/N by DNA test. A letter from a veterinarian and copy of DNA report for said foal will need to be submitted for rebreed privilege. 14. THE LIVE FOAL GUARANTEE FOR THIS CONTRACT IS NON-TRANSFERABLE AND NON-ASSIGNABLE unless authorized by Buffalo Ranch. Should mare be sold or otherwise disposed of prior to the birth of the foal, the LFG shall be void unless prior authorization from Buffalo Ranch.

15. If it should become necessary for Buffalo Ranch to retain the services of a solicitor to enforce its rights under the terms of this contract, including but not limited to the collection of any sums due, the Owner will pay Buffalo Ranch all expenses and costs, including reasonable and necessary attorney's fees incurred by Buffalo Ranch in enforcing this contract.

16. Any dispute related to this contract will be governed by the laws of New South Wales, Australia or the State of Texas, Tarrant County, USA at the discretion of Buffalo Ranch.

17. SEMEN WILL NOT BE SHIPPED UNTIL FEES ARE PAID IN FULL AND A SIGNED CONTRACT AND COPY OF MARE'S **REGISTRATION PAPERS AREON FILE AT BUFFALO RANCH International.**

18. When mare owner signs and returns one copy of this contact with fees payable to Buffalo Ranch, it will then be a binding contract on both parties and subject to the above terms and conditions. I agree not to assign or transfer this contract without prior consent of Buffalo Ranch.

Mare Owner Signature: Date: _____

Stallion Owner / Buffalo Ranch International: ______ Date: ______ Date: ______

www.sdpbuffaloranch.com Fort Worth, TX USA

AUSTRALIA: 'BINDA' 870 Stewarts Brook Road & Woolooma & NSW 2337 & blair@sdpbuffaloranch.com & Mobile: 0438 327 244

CONTRACTS THAT ARE NOT FILLED OUT COMPLETELY ARE INVALID.

MARE OWNER	VETERINARY CLINIC (*SEE BELOW)
Name Address	Name (of Vet)
City StateP/Code Postal Address	City StateP/Code Postal Address
City State P/Code	City State P/Code
Home Phone Mobile Phone Fax Number Email	Business Phone Fax Number Email

Payment Options – Check Option:

- Manual cheque. Mail to address below.
- Bank Transfer: ABN: 92 129 802 295 ♦ BSB: 112 879 A/C: 003 691 046 (Buffalo Ranch International)
- Credit Card + *processing fee*

Credit Card Number:
Expiration Date (MO/YR):/
Security Code:
Name on Credit Card:
Billing Address:
City, State, Postcode:
Signature Authorization:
Date:

www.sdpbuffaloranch.com ♦ Fort Worth, TX USA